Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £4,040,767 (2022: £3,748,561).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2023 was as follows:

65

Ambitions Academies Trust
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

28 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2023 2022
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (690,000) (929,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 712,000 955,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 912,000 1,090,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (887,000) (1,058,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 688,000 896,000
CPI rate -0.1% (667,000) (873,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2023 2022

£ £
Equities 17,619,000 14,082,000
Gilts - 2,869,000
Corporate bonds 1,989,000 1,304,000
Property 2,558,000 2,608,000
Cash and other liquid assets 284,000 522,000
Investment funds 1,989,000 -
Other 3,979,000 4,693,000
Total market value of assets 28,418,000 26,078,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a loss of £168,000 (2022: £1,099,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
Current service cost 2,802,000 5,719,000
Past service cost - 18,000
Interest income (1,144,000) (413,000)
Interest cost 1,553,000 1,070,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 3,211,000 6,394,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

66

Ambitions Academies Trust
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

28 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
At 1 September 36,531,000 64,769,000
Current service cost 2,802,000 5,719,000
Interest cost 1,553,000 1,070,000
Employee contributions 647,000 551,000
Actuarial gain (5,890,000) (35,168,000)
Benefits paid (591,000) (428,000)
Past service cost - 18,000
At 31 August 35,052,000 36,531,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
At 1 September 26,078,000 25,080,000
Interest income 1,144,000 413,000
Actuarial loss (1,312,000) (1,512,000)
Employer contributions 2,452,000 1,974,000
Employee contributions 647,000 551,000
Benefits paid (591,000) (428,000)
At 31 August 28,418,000 26,078,000

29 Related party transactions

30 Agency arrangements

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain Trustees’ remuneration and
expenses already disclosed in note 9.

The Academy Trust distributes 16-19 bursary funds to students as an agent for ESFA. In the accounting period
ended 31 August 2023 the Academy Trust received £17,133 and disbursed £15,761 from the fund. An amount of
£2,160 is included in other creditors relating to undistributed funds that are repayable to ESFA. Comparatives for
the accounting period ended 31 August 2022 are £15,766 received, £14,978 disbursed and £788 included in other